

S239510

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
CALIFORNIA**

EN BANC

PITZER COLLEGE,
Petitioner,

vs.

INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
CASE No. 14-56017

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

MURTAUGH MEYER NELSON & TREGLIA

MICHAEL J. MURTAUGH (STATE BAR NO. 57874)

LAWRENCE J. DiPINTO (STATE BAR NO. 147320)

THOMAS N. FAY (STATE BAR NO. 290907)

2603 MAIN STREET, 9TH FLOOR

IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614-6232

(949) 794-4000 • FAX: (949) 794-4099

mmurtaugh@mmnt.com / ldipinto@mmnt.com / tfay@mmnt.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

PITZER COLLEGE

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 24 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS	10
INTRODUCTION	11
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	13
II. FACTS.....	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE NOTICE-PREJUDICE RULE IS A FUNDAMENTAL PUBLIC POLICY OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	18
A. Origins of the Conflict of Law at Issue	18
B. A Wealth of Authority Supports the Proposition that the Notice-Prejudice Rule is a Fundamental Public Policy of the State of California.....	21
C. The Widely-Recognized Policy Reasons for the Notice-Prejudice Rule Also Support the Conclusion that the Rule Should Override a Choice of Contrary Law	25
1. The adhesive nature of insurance contracts supports the conclusion that the notice-prejudice rule should override a choice of contrary law.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS, CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
2. The effects of the notice-prejudice rule beyond its impact on the contracting parties support the conclusion that the rule should override a choice of contrary law.....	28
3. California’s widely-recognized strong public policy against technical forfeitures in the insurance context supports application of the notice-prejudice rule despite a choice of contrary law.....	30
D. Respondent’s Arguments to the Contrary Before the Ninth Circuit are Specious.....	32
1. There is no meaningful distinction between a “strong” public policy and a “fundamental” public policy for choice-of-law purposes.	32
2. California law is not consistent with Indian Harbor’s invented rule limiting “fundamental” policies to those found in statutes, constitutions, or arising from the unconscionability doctrine.	35
3. Indian Harbor has not cited a single case in which a California insured was denied coverage by a California court applying New York’s strict notice rule.	37
II. THE NOTICE-PREJUDICE RULE APPLIES TO THE CONSENT PROVISION IN THIS CASE	38
A. This Case Involves First-Party Coverage	39
B. The Policy Justifications for Strictly Enforcing Consent Provisions Do Not Apply Here	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS, CONT'D

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Policy Rationales for the Notice-Prejudice Rule Apply to the Consent Provision in the Present Case	46
D. The Basic Contract Doctrine of Materiality Supports Application of the Notice-Prejudice Rule to the Consent Provision Here	48
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

California Supreme Court

<i>Bollinger v. National Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1944) 25 Cal.2d 399.....	30
<i>California Comp. & Fire Co. v. Industrial Acc. Com'n</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 532.....	30
<i>Campbell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 303.....	18
<i>Cates Construction Inc. v. Talbot Partners</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 28	26
<i>Discover Bank v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148.....	27,34
<i>Gray v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 263.....	26
<i>Gribaldo, Jacobs, Jones & Associates v. Agrippina Versicherungen A.</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 434.....	42
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645.....	39,40,41
<i>Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 459	20,21,33,34
<i>O'Morrow v. Borad</i> (1946) 27 Cal.2d 794.....	31
<i>Prudential-LMI Com. Ins. v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 674.....	30
<i>Tech-Bilt, Inc. v. Woodward-Clyde & Associates</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 488.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT'D

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>California Courts of Appeal</u>	
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1	34
<i>Application Group, Inc. v. Hunter Group, Inc.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 881	34
<i>Ashland Chemical Co. v. Provence</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 790	33
<i>Brack v. Omni Loan Co., Ltd.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1312	21
<i>Carson v. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 409	26
<i>Discover Bank v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 886	35
<i>Frame v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> (1971) 20 Cal.App.3d 668	20
<i>Gamer v. DuPont Glore Forgan, Inc.</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 280	33
<i>Hall v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1983) 150 Cal.App.3d 411	33
<i>Howard v. American Nat. Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 498	29
<i>Jamestown Builders, Inc. v. General Star Indemnity Co.</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 341	39,43
<i>Klussman v. Cross Country Bank</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1283	27,36
<i>Mencor Enterprises, Inc. v. Hets Equities Corp.</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 432	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT'D

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Root v. American Equity Specialty Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 926	31
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 715	18,22
<i>Stambaugh v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 231	44
 <u>Other Courts</u> 	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	27
<i>Brakeman v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> (Pa. 1977) 371 A.2d 193	26
<i>Century Surety Company v. Jim Hipner, LLC</i> (Wyo. 2016) 377 P.3d 784	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cisneros v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of America</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 134 F.3d 939	24
<i>Davis v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 299 Fed.Appx. 662.....	35
<i>Great American Ins. Co. v. C.G. Tate Constr. Co.</i> (N.C. 1981) 279 S.E.2d 769	28
<i>Haisten v. Grass Valley Medical Reimbursement Fund, Ltd.</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 784 F.2d 1392	33
<i>Hollingsworth Solderless Terminal Co. v. Turley</i> (9th Cir. 1980) 622 F.2d 1324	34
<i>Indian Harbor Ins. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 972 F.Supp.2d 634, <i>aff'd</i> 2014 WL 4922143 (2d Cir.).....	19
<i>National Semiconductor Corp. v. Allendale Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (D.Conn. 1982) 549 F.Supp. 1195.....	18,22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT'D

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg, PA v. General Star Indem. Co.</i> (3d Cir. 2007) 216 Fed.Appx. 273	18,22,30
<i>Omstead v. Dell, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 594 F.3d 1081	27
<i>Pitzer College v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 845 F.3d 993	37
<i>Rosco, Inc. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 139 F.3d 907	37
<i>Service Management Systems, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 216 Fed.Appx. 662.....	22
<i>Steadfast Insurance Co. v. Casden Properties, Inc.</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) 41 A.D.3d 120, 837 N.Y.S.2d 116.....	22,23
<i>Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2015) 88 F.Supp.3d 1156.....	27,35,36
<i>Unigard Sec. Ins. Co. v. North River Ins. Co.</i> (N.Y. 1992) 594 N.E.2d 571	19
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of America v. Ward</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 358.....	21,22
<i>Western International Syndication Corp. v. Gulf Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 222 Fed.Appx. 589.....	37,38

STATUTES AND RULES

California Rule of Court 8.548.....	13,14
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.1	22
New York Insurance Law § 3420(a)	19
Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3.....	22,37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, CONT'D

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>OTHER AUTHORITY</u>	
Avraham, <i>The Economics of Insurance Law – A Primer</i> (2012) 19 Conn. Ins. L.J. 29.....	30
Bill Sponsor’s Memorandum, 2008 New York Session Law 388.....	19,31
Brief for Council of State Governments, et al. as <i>Amici</i> <i>Curiae</i> , <i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of America v. Ward</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 358.....	21
Ninth Circuit Oral Argument, <i>Pitzer College v. Indian</i> <i>Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , (October 5, 2016) https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=nM9rcZpqZJg	47
Restatement 2d Conflict of Laws, § 187.....	24,36
Restatement 2d Contracts, § 229.....	48
Suter, <i>Insurance Prejudice: An Analysis of an Expanding</i> <i>Doctrine in Insurance Coverage Law</i> (1994) 46 Me. L. Rev. 221.....	48

S239510
